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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Emotions and encounters with healthcare professionals as 
predictors for the self-estimated ability to return to work: a cross-
sectional study of people with heart failure 

AUTHORS Nordgren, Lena; Soderlund, Anne 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Niels Lynöe 
Center of Medical ethics  
LIME  
Karolinska Institutet  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review of the paper ’Emotions and encounters with healthcare 
professionals as possible predictors for the ability to return to work in 
people on sick leave due to heart failure: a cross-sectional study’.  
 
The overall judgment of this paper is that it is well-written with 
several interesting findings. There are however some issues I would 
suggest to be clarified and changed before acceptance.  
 
 
1) Apart from the fact that the headings is very long (it might be 
possible make it shorter?) I wonder whether it is the actual patients’ 
ability to return to work (RTW) that is examined. As I understand the 
study it is the patients’ own judgment of whether or not RTW had 
been influenced. As far as I can see there is no data (from official 
registers) stating that the patients actually returned to work. The 
results are about the patients’ own estimations regarding RTW and 
then it is problematic to talk about ability. These comments are also 
applicable for ‘ability’ in other parts of the manuscript.  
2) On page 5, line the authors present both patient-centeredness, 
shared decision-making and patient empowerment. It is difficult to 
see how these entities are separated – and they should be 
separated in order to see how they are connected.  
Even though patient empowerment has been described as a goal for 
nursing the ethics of shared decision-making and patient-centered 
care these issues concern all healthcare professionals. I suggest 
that the author describe how they define or describe patient-
centeredness (there are several options) and it relations to shared 
decision-making without involving a discussion about which 
profession own the issue – see also comments below, point 8. BMJ-
open is not a specific nursing journal.  
 
3) On page 6, section ‘data collection’ there is no presentation of 
when the study was conducted – I guess it was during fall 2012 – 
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but it is not stated.  
 
 
4) In Table 1 the authors use the word violated a translation of the 
Swedish word ‘kränkt’. I think that a more appropriate translation 
would be ‘wronged’ – it is e.g. the patients’ right to participate in 
decision-making that might have been inflicted and the word 
wronged is the correct ethical word.  
 
5) In Table 2 the authors are presenting proportions (in percentage) 
when comparing positive and negative encounters. The note that is 
supposed to explain the dichotomizing in facilitating and impeding 
proportions are difficult to understand or actually rather confusing. 
Which of the response-options are collapsed and why is no impact 
(no influence) not an independent option - it should be or at least not 
be integrated with the group who was impeded. Also in order to 
compare with some of the previously conducted studies (ref 15 + 16) 
it would be helpful if the authors presented their results in a similar 
manner.  
6) The results in Table 2 also indicate that Swedish born males who 
passed high school (not compulsory school or university) seem to be 
particularly sensitive to both positive and negative encounters. 
Comments and further analysis is lacking! And furthermore would 
this lack of analysis and the difficult dichotomizing influence the 
performed multiple regression analysis?  
7) The results presented in Table 2 is difficult to examine as to 
whether the differences between the proportions in the two main 
groups are statistical significant. Particularly the proportions of those 
with negative experiences was so small (n=34) that a 95% 
confidence interval probably overlap indicating no significance. It 
would be helpful for the readers if the proportions were 
complemented with 95% CI.  
8) On page 13, line 53 and forward to page 14 line 7, the authors are 
discussing nurses’ role in the care of patients suffering from heart-
failure. I do not understand why the nurses’ role is particularly 
stressed. Only if the nurses were the main group of healthcare 
professionals who encountered these patients (which we have 
received no information about) it would make sense otherwise I 
suggest that these sentences are deleted.  
9) The correctness of the conclusion and some of the discussion 
depends on the answers of the above mentioned point 3-4.  
 
Minor comments:  
Since the authors specify the emotions to social ones this could also 
be reflected in the title.  
On page 5, line 14 there is a ‘been’ too much.  
On page 14 line 3 the authors refer to mutual confidence and trust. 
What is the difference between confidence and trust in this setting? 

 

REVIEWER Debra Dunstan 
University of New England, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The researchers have undertaken a valuable study to examine the 
impact of encounters with health professionals on the emotions and 
self-estimated ability to return to work by people with heart failure.  
 
1. Introduction, paragraph 2: provide data on the number of people 
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with heart failure in Sweden (so the reader can understand the scale 
of the problem)  
2. Method section:  
a. Provide information about the demographic features of the whole 
sample (N = 590).  
b. Explain the Swedish universal healthcare system and why 
comprehensive health data is uniquely available in this country.  
3. Provide a reference for the questionnaire developed at the 
Karolinska Instiutet and details about its development and 
psychometric properties.  
4. A number of aspects of the procedures are unclear and require 
description:  
a. Respondents answer ‘Yes’ or ‘No’ to a question about positive 
and negative encounters with healthcare professionals. Does the 
whole sample then respond to the 21 statements about emotions 
associated with positive and negative encounters, or are they 
divided based on their answer to the first question? (This would 
seem logical. If the respondent indicates that they had a positive 
encounter with a health professional, why would you ask if they had 
experienced negative emotions, and vice versa?) Linked to this 
question is the need to provide sample size data for Table 1.  
b. The measurement of ‘whether positive and negative encounters 
with healthcare professions had facilitated or impeded ability to 
return to work’ is unclear. Is this assessed as two items – facilitated 
and impeded? The associated scale anchor points described in 
Table 3 do not logically create a continuous variable: 1 = Impeded 
much, to 6 = Was not positively encountered. Both anchor points 
suggest a negative impact.  
5. Results section: ‘…Most respondents – (62%? - I’m not sure I 
would call that ‘most’, particularly when ‘most’ is used to refer to 
94% of respondents in the preceding sentence) agreed that feelings 
of disappointment and anger/annoyance were evoked’. Please 
clarify if you are referring to only the subsample of participants who 
encountered negative experiences with healthcare professionals.  
6. The demographic information requested in point 2 above would 
allow for meaningful interpretation of the data in Table 2. For 
instance, was approximately 70% of the sample male, or is there a 
gender effect with respect to return to work?  
7. How was ‘self-estimated ability to return to work’ measured (Table 
4)?  
8. The negative correlations in Table 4 do not make sense. Please 
explain this for the reader.  
9. Provide some explanation as to why the emotions identified as 
significant predictors of self-estimated ability to RTW are as they 
are. I note that ‘Respected’ has a higher mean endorsement than 
the predictors ‘Happy’ or ‘Strengthened’. Likewise, ‘Optimistic’ is the 
emotion with the strongest correlation with this DV.  
10. The Discussion could be revised to introduce earlier some of the 
findings with respect to RTW. After that, the authors could discuss 
the implications for rehabilitation programs. The findings I refer to 
are:  
• Only a small number of respondents (n = 34, XX?) received 
negative encounters impeding RTW  
• Only 26% were encouraged about sick leave (do you mean to 
remain on sick leave?).  
• While health professionals were not negative about work, it seems 
that they were not overall encouraging of work (in 53.2% of cases).  
 
What might be the implications for the training of health 
professionals around the importance of work to health and 
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wellbeing? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

1) We have rephrased the title but it is still rather long. t is correct that no objective assessments of 

the patients’ work ability were made. We now use the phrase “self-estimated ability to return to work” 

instead of “ability to return to work” only.  

2) We have omitted the text about patient-centeredness and shared decision making both in the 

background and in the discussion since this was more confusing than clarifying. The phrase “in 

nursing” has been omitted. In addition, we have rewritten the text about empowerment in the 

discussion. We have omitted the text about patient-centeredness and shared decision making since 

this was more confusing than clarifying.  

3) On page 2 we have written “Data were collected in 2012 from three different sources: two official 

registries and one postal questionnaire.” We have rephrased this to “Data were collected from three 

different sources during fall 2012: two official registries and one postal questionnaire.” We have also 

clarified the registries in question.  

4) Thank you, we have changed this all through the manuscript.  

5) Thank you! In order to be able to make some comparisons with previously conducted studies we 

added one more table and one figure. In addition, we made changes to all tables which we think 

clarify our intentions.  

6) We think this comment is caused by confusion over the content in table 2. Hopefully our changes 

(as mentioned above) will solve this.  

7) The results in the table are no estimates but mere accounts of the proportions in the responses. 

Considering that and also according to our statistical advisor confidence intervals are not appropriate. 

We have also made changes to the tables that we believe clarify the matter.  

8) The sentences have been deleted in accordance to the suggestion. In addition we added some text 

about different professional categories in the discussion.  

9) The conclusion has been rewritten.  

Minor comments:  

Since some investigated emotions are rather generic than social we have excluded “social” since this 

was more confusing than clarifying.  

Thanks for noticing!  

This part of the text has been omitted.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

1) On page 1 we added following:  

In spite of medical advances the prevalence of heart failure continues to rise. It is estimated that 

about 1-2% of the population have heart failure[4]. Elderly (over 65 years) are most affected, but the 

condition also affects people under the age of 60-65. The prevalence of heart failure among people 

younger than 65 years has been estimated to 0.7-1%[9, 10].  

2a) We have made changes in the tables and this information can be found in Table 1.  

2b) At page 2-3 we added:  

Several highly reliable registries are available for research in Sweden. The registries are population 

based and contain person related information. In addition, each individual has an unique civic 

registration number that makes it possible to connect data from a registry with another[22]. For the 

current study two registries were used: the Social Insurance Agency´s sick leave registry and Statistic 

Sweden’s population registry.  

In Sweden, all residents are entitled to healthcare. The healthcare system is largely tax-funded. When 

an individual get ill the income loss is compensated by the employer for the first 14 days. After that 

the Swedish Social Insurance Agency pays sickness benefit. Also, unemployed or self-employed 

people are paid sickness benefit. If an individual’s working capacity is permanently reduced due to 
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illness or disability, he or she obtains sickness or activity compensation[23].  

3) At page 3 we added:  

The questionnaire was developed at Karolinska Institutet, Stockholm, Sweden. It has previously been 

used in several studies (see for example[16, 17, 24-26]). The questionnaire is based on findings from 

qualitative and quantitative studies, clinical experiences, theoretical considerations, and pilot 

studies[25]. Thus, high face validity can be claimed[24].  

4a) Thank you! We have rewritten the text which we think improved it.  

As mentioned above, we have made changes to the table. We also added one more table and a 

figure.  

4b) The text has been rewritten and we hope we have clarified our intentions.  

Thanks! Our mistake. We have changed this.  

5) This has been rewritten (page 7):  

Concerning negative encounters, a majority of those who responded agreed that feelings of 

disappointment were evoked.  

6) We added one more table (table 1) which we think will clarify this.  

7) The measurement is based on the respondents’ own perceptions.  

8) Thank you very much! We returned to the original data set to check on this and we found that we 

had turned the scale for the dependent variable around. We have corrected this. Thus, the 

correlations are the same but they are now positive instead of negative.  

9) We are not sure we understand this comment. The mean for ‘Respected’ is 1.5 while the mean for 

‘Happy’ and ‘Strengthened’ are 1.9 and 1.6 respectively. Moreover, the correlation coefficient for 

‘Optimistic’ was slightly higher (0.26) than the coefficient for ‘Happy’ (0.25) and ‘Strengthened’ (0.25). 

In order for us to provide a further explanation a clarification of the comment would be appreciated.  

10) The discussion has been extensively rewritten. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Niels Lynøe 
Medical Ethics, Karolinska Instituttet, Stockholm; Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The revision of the present paper is OK and I suggest acceptance.  
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